

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

CAROLYN JEAN THAMES WILLIAMS,)	
)	
Appellant,)	<u>S.C. CASE 28354</u>
)	D.C. CASE D175182 consolidated
vs.)	with D175895
)	
LESLIE WEGENER WILLIAMS,)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CLARENCE E. GAMBLE, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
520 520 Fourth Street, Suite 350
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-5563

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
3551 E. Bonanza Road Suite 12
Las Vegas, NV 89110
(702) 438-4100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 21

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN THE BOUNDS OF ITS DISCRETION IN
 FAILING TO AWARD THE APPELLANT ALIMONY. 21

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE A FAIR AND EQUITABLE DIVISION OF
 COMMUNITY PROPERTY AND DEBT. 29

A. Carolyn Received More than Half of the Community Property 30

**B. The Lower Court Would Have Been Justified in Awarding Carolyn Less
 than Half the Property, If It Had Done So** 32

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS IN THE BOUNDS OF ITS DISCRETION IN
 AWARDING RESPONDENT \$30,000 IN ATTORNEY FEES. 34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

Alba v. Alba, 111 Nev. ___, 892 P.2d 574 (1995) 21, 26

Burr v. Burr, 96 Nev. 480, 611 P.2d 623 (1980) 36

Carrell v. Carrell, 108 Nev. 670, 836 P.2d 1243 (1992) 34

Cathcart v. Robison, Lyle, Etc., 106 Nev. 477, 795 P.2d 986 (1990) 37

Daniel v. Baker, 106 Nev. 412, 794 P.2d 345 (1990) 21

Fick v. Fick, 109 Nev. 458, 851 P.2d 445 (1993) 21

Fondi v. Fondi, 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990) 21,25,26

Ford v. Ford, 105 Nev. 672, 782 P.2d 1304 (1989) 31

Gardner v. Gardner, 110 Nev.1053, 881 P.2d 645 (1994) 21,26,28

Heim v. Heim, 104 Nev. 605, 763 P.2d 606 (1988) 21, 25, 26

Kerley v. Kerley, 111 Nev. ___, 893 P.2d 358 (1995) 21,27,33

Lofgren v. Lofgren, 112 Nev. ___, 926 P.2d 296 (1996) 32,33

Mack v. Ashlock, 112 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 134, Aug. 16, 1996) 35

McNabney v. McNabney, 105 Nev. 652, 782 P.2d 1291 (1989) 28

Rutar v. Rutar, 108 Nev. 203, 827 P.2d 829 (1992) 21,26

Schouweiler v. Yancy Co., 101 Nev. 827, 712 P.2d 786 (1985) 35

Schwartz v. Schwartz, 107 Nev. 378, 812 P.2d 1268 (1991) 34

Sprenger v. Sprenger, 110 Nev. 855, 878 P.2d 284 (1994) 21,23,26,27
33,36

State, Emp. Sec. Dept v. Weber, 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984) 29

Williams v. Waldman, 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992) 33

Works v. Kuhn, 103 Nev. 65, 732 P.2d 1373 (1987) 37

MISCELLANEOUS

NRAP 28(b) 3

NRAP 28(e) 39

NRAP 38 37

NRS 18.010 36

NRS 22.100 36

NRS 123.130(2) 34

NRS 125.150 22, 36

NRS 125.150(1)(a) 21

NRS 125.150(1)(b) 29

NRS 125.150(2) 31

NRS 125.150(3) 34, 36

NRS 125.150(8) 27, 28

EDCR 2.21(a) 29

M. Willick, *Debt and Community Property in Nevada*, in “Where Will the Money Go?; Proceedings of the 1997 Symposium of the Council of Community Property States (Arizona State Bar Association) 30
